

No. 14-520

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VALERIE J. HAWKINS AND JANICE A. PATTERSON,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY BANK OF RAYMORE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA,
MISSOURI BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND MISSOURI
INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREW W. MULLER
Counsel of Record
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
1201 Walnut Street
Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 691-3198
andrew.muller@stinsonleonard.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. GUARANTORS ARE NOT “APPLICANTS” FOR BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL CREDIT; THE STANDARD CREDITWORTHINESS ANALYSIS OF THE BUSINESS ENTITY REQUESTING THE LOAN DIFFERS FROM THE SEPARATE CREDIT ANALYSIS OF A PERSONAL GUARANTOR AS A SECONDARY REPAYMENT SOURCE	5
<i>A. Under Congress’ precise wording, only borrowers “directly” apply for credit or “indirectly” apply for credit under an existing credit plan for an amount exceeding previously approved credit limits - guarantors do not</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>B. Lenders often obtain guaranties for commercial loans as part of safe, sound, lending practices</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>C. Signatures from spouses for commercial loans are frequently obtained not because of any discriminatory “marital status” animus toward the borrower or guarantor/owner but because marital assets may provide the sole basis for ascribing “value” to their guaranties ...</i>	<i>13</i>

II.	PERMITTING GUARANTORS TO BRING ECOA CLAIMS WILL EXPOSE LENDERS TO UNWARRANTED, INCREASED RISKS OF LITIGATION COSTS THE RESULTS OF WHICH WILL BE TO EITHER INCREASE THE COST OF CREDIT OR INCENTIVIZE LENDERS TO INCREASE BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL UNDERWRITING STANDARDS FOR MARRIED BUSINESS OWNERS OR BOTH	19
	A. <i>Litigation risk and costs associated with lending discrimination claims by a massive class of guarantors represents a significant concern for lenders</i>	19
	B. <i>In the face of increased litigation risk and minimal protections, lenders likely will avoid loans where an owner of a corporate borrower is married, but the spouse is not also a documented owner of the entity . .</i>	21
	C. <i>By extending the ECOA to non-applicant guarantors, Regulation B exposes lenders to strict liability, effectively imposing on lenders the burden to prove the <u>lack of discrimination</u></i>	24
III.	LENDERS WILL NOT BE AUTHORIZED TO DISCRIMINATE AGAINST BORROWERS ON A PROHIBITED BASIS IF THE ECOA DEFINITION OF “APPLICANT” DOES NOT INCLUDE GUARANTORS	27
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Anderson v. United Fin. Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Blakewell v. Breitenstein</i> , 396 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>Champion Bank v. Reg. Dev. LLC</i> , Case No. 08CV1807, 2009 WL 1351122 (E.D. Mo., May 13, 2009)	6, 30
<i>Frontenac Bank v. T.R. Hughes, Inc.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore</i> , 761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	24
<i>Moran Foods, Inc. v. Mid-Atlantic Market Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>RL BB Acquisition, LLC v. Bridgemill Commons Development Group, LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2014)	24, 25
<i>Rowe v. Union Planters Bank of S.E. Mo.</i> , 289 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2002)	29

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 202.6(c)	24
12 C.F.R. § 202.7(d)	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 202.7(d)(1)	26

12 C.F.R. § 202.7(d)(5)	18
15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1691a	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(b)	6, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1691e	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDIC FIL-6-2004 – Guidance on Regulation B Spousal Signature Requirements, <i>available at</i> https://www.fdic.gov/news/news/financial/2004/fil0604a.html	13, 16, 17
Leslie A. Kulik, <i>Guaranteeing Credit for Others; the Federal Reserve Board’s “Regulation B” Requires Amendment</i> , 67 J. Mo. Bar. 224 (2011)	15
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Comptroller’s Handbook on Safety and Soundness for Commercial Real Estate Lending</i> , August 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.occ.gov/publications/publications-by-type/comptrollers-handbook/cre.pdf	7
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Interagency Statement on Meeting the Credit Needs of Creditworthy Small Business Borrowers</i> , OCC 2010-6, Feb. 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/bulletins/2010/bulletin-2010-6a.pdf	7, 8

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency *Policy Statement on Prudent Commercial Real Estate Loan Workouts*, OCC 2009-32, Oct. 30, 2009, available at <http://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/bulletins/2009/bulletin-2009-32.html> 10

Official Staff Interpretations, as amended by 68 Fed. Reg. 13,144 (2003) 13, 14, 15

S. Rep. No. 93-278 (1973) 10, 12
